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Meeting Notice 

The Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting 
of Central Coast Council 

will be held via Microsoft Teams on, 
Tuesday 14 September 2021, 

for the transaction of the business listed below: 

General Reports 

1.2 Disclosures of Interest .................................................................................................................. 4 
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting .................................................................... 8 
1.4 Outstanding Action Items ......................................................................................................... 20 
2.2 Monthly Financial Report - July 2021 ................................................................................... 27 
2.3 Draft Financial Statements for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 .................. 91 
3.1 Internal Audit Transitional Activities .................................................................................. 287 
4.3 Feedback on actions proposed in ITGC Management Letter ................................... 290 
5.1 Update on Public Inquiry ........................................................................................................ 299 
6.1 Enterprise Risk Management Report - August 2021 ................................................... 302 
6.2 Minutes of the Risk Management Committee Meeting 17 August 21 ................. 310 
6.3 IT Update ...................................................................................................................................... 312 
7.1 Q4 2020/ 2021 - Complaints and Compliments Report ............................................. 330 
8.1 Governance activities update ................................................................................................ 345 
8.2 Integrated Planning and Reporting Activities for 2021-22 ........................................ 400 
9.1 Report from the Office of the Internal Ombudsman ................................................... 406 

Confidential Items (provided under separate cover) 

4.1 NSW Audit Office Management Letter for year ended 30 June 2020 
4.2 NSW Audit Office Annual Engagement Plan for year ended 30 June 2021 
5.3 Update on Legal Matters 

Please note item numbers correspond to items as they appear on the agenda (see 
pages 3-4) 

Note: It was resolved at the 14 September 2021 meeting (please refer to the minutes) t items 
3.1, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 5.3, 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 8.1 and 9.1 were not to be publicly released in
accordance with the ARIC Charter. Whilst they are lis ontents, the reports have been removed 
from the Business Paper.
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1 Introduction – 9am       
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country, apologies 

and welcome  
Verbal  ARIC Chairperson 

1.2 Disclosures of Interest Report ARIC Chairperson 
1.3 Confirmation of previous ARIC meeting 

minutes 
Report ARIC Chairperson 

1.4 Outstanding action items Report ARIC Chairperson  
1.5 Council’s current status Verbal Chief Executive Officer 
 
2 Financial Management – 9.20am       
2.1 General finance update (standing item) Verbal Director Corporate 

Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer 

2.2 Monthly Financial Reports July 2020-21 Report Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer 

2.3 Draft Financial Report 1 July 2020 – 30 June 
2021 

Report Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer 

 
3 Internal Audit – 9.50am      
3.1 Transitional and future arrangements Report Director Corporate 

Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer 

 
4 External Audit – 10am       
4.1 Final Management Letter for FY20 Confidential 

Report 
NSW Audit Office 

4.2 Annual Engagement Plan for FY21 Confidential 
Report 

NSW Audit Office 

4.3 Feedback on actions proposed in the ITGC 
Management Letter 

Report Director Corporate 
Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer 

 
5 Governance and Risk Management – 10.30am      
5.1 Update on Public Enquiry  Report  Unit Manager 

Governance and Risk 
5.2 Update on investigations regarding 

contingency workforce engagement 
(178/2020) 

Report Senior Internal 
Ombudsman 

5.3 Update on legal matters (standing item) Confidential 
Report 

General Counsel 

 
6 Risk Management – 10.50am       
6.1 Risk activities update (standing item) Report Unit Manager 

Governance and Risk 
6.2 Minutes of the Risk Management 

Committee meeting 17 August 2021 
Report Unit Manager 

Governance and Risk 
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6.3 IM&T update Report Unit Manager 
Information and 
Technology 

 
7 Performance – 11.20am       
7.1 Q4 complaints and compliments Report Director Corporate 

Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer 

 
8 Legislative Compliance – 11.30am       
8.1 Governance activities update (standing 

item) 
Report Unit Manager 

Governance and Risk 
8.2 Integrated planning and reporting 

activities for 2021-22 
Report Unit Manager Strategic 

Planning 
 
9 Fraud Control – 11:40am       
9.1 SIO quarterly progress report Report Senior Internal 

Ombudsman 
 
10 General Business – 11:50am      
10.1 OLG’s Risk Management and Internal Audit 

Framework 
Verbal Unit Manager 

Governance and Risk 
10.2 ARIC annual work plan Verbal Unit Manager 

Governance and Risk 
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14712275 

 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee note the standing declarations of current Committee members 

outlined in the table below.   
 

2 That the Committee now disclose any conflicts of interest in matters under consideration 
by the Committee at this meeting.  
 

3 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly available 
as the nature or content of the report do not fall within any listed exceptions pursuant to 
Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter.   

 

Report Purpose 
 
Chapter 14 of the Local Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”) regulates the way in which the 
Councillors and relevant staff of Council conduct themselves to ensure that there is no 
conflict between their private interests and their public functions. 
 
Section 451 of the LG Act states in part that: 
 

(1) A councillor or a member of a council committee who has a pecuniary interest in 
any matter with which the council is concerned and who is present at a meeting of 
the council or committee at which the matter is being considered must disclose the 
nature of the interest to the meeting as soon as practicable.  

 
(2) The councillor or member must not be present at, or in sight of, the meeting of the 

council or committee:  
 

(a) at any time during which the matter is being considered or discussed by the 
council or committee, or  

(b) at any time during which the council or committee is voting on any question 
in relation to the matter.  

 
(3) For the removal of doubt, a councillor or a member of a council committee is not 

prevented by this section from being present at and taking part in a meeting at 
which a matter is being considered, or from voting on the matter, merely because 

Item No: 1.2  

Title: Disclosures of Interest  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

14 September 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
Meeting      
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the Councillor or member has an interest in the matter of a kind referred to in 
section 448.  

 
Further, the Code of Conduct adopted by Council applies to all Councillors and Staff. The 
Code relevantly provides that if a Councillor or Staff member has a non-pecuniary conflict of 
interest, the nature of the conflict must be disclosed as well as providing for a number of 
ways in which a non-pecuniary conflict of interests might be managed. 
 
Committee Members standing declarations 
 
ARIC 
Member 

Meeting Date Disclosure of Interest 

Carl 
Millington 

13 July 2021 (noted 
outside of meeting) 

Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as an 
Independent member on Randwick City Council Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee. 

Arthur Butler 24 June 2021 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as a 
member of the Audit, Risk and Improvement 
Committee for the Hunter and Central Coast 
Development Corporation.  

John Gordon  10 December 2020/ 
13 April 2021 

Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as: 
 
a) he was a Partner with PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) for a period of 22 years, retiring December 
2008.  PwC were the Auditors for the former Gosford 
and Wyong Councils in 2016.  He was not involved in 
either of the 2016 Council audits; and 
 
b) he is an independent member of the NSW Audit 
Office Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee who 
are the Auditors of Central Coast Council.  

17 March 2020 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as a 
member of the Healthcare Complaints Commission 
Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee.  

1 October 2019 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as an 
Independent Member on Waverly Council Audit, Risk 
and Improvement Committee  

5 March 2019 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as a 
member of the NSW Education Standards Authority 
(NESA) Committee.  

4 December 2018 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest as he is a 
member of the Department of Education Audit, Risk 
and Improvement Committee.  

21 November 2017 Less than significant non-pecuniary interest that he 
has been appointed to the Audit Office of NSW's 
Audit and Risk Committee, effective 30 November 
2017.  

 

https://cdn.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/codeofconduct0_0.pdf
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Attachments 
 
Nil  
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14774741 
Author: Kelly Drover, Meeting Support Officer   
Manager: James Taylor, Section Manager.Governance Services   

 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2021. 
 
2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available as the nature or content of the report 
do not fall within any listed exceptions, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
The information provided in this report is current as at 3/08/2021. 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to confirm the minutes of the previous Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee meeting held on 24 June 2021. 
 
The minutes from 24 June 2021 were circulated to all Audit, Risk and Improvement 
Committee members by email on 8 July 2021 and were reported to the 27 July 2021 
Ordinary Council Meeting. 
 
Council’s Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Charter states that all supporting papers 
to the meeting agendas will be released to the public on Council’s website, unless such 
release would be contrary to the public interest.  It is considered that the nature or content 
of this report and attachments do not fall within any of the exceptions listed under Clause 
78 of the Charter and release to the public be approved. 

 
Attachments 
 
1  ARIC Minutes - 24 June 2021  D14729379 

  
 

Item No: 1.3  

Title: Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Department: Corporate Affairs  
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14774794 
Author: Kelly Drover, Meeting Support Officer   
Manager: James Taylor, Section Manager.Governance Services   

 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee note the report on Outstanding Action Items. 
 
2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly 

available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter 
as the nature or content of this report do not fall within any listed exceptions. 

 
The information provided in this report is current as at 2/09/2021. 
 
Summary 
 
A review of the Outstanding Action Items from previous meetings. 
 

 
Key 
Green = completed items; 
Blue = on agenda for 14 September 2021 meeting;  
White = still pending (not overdue); and 
Red = overdue 
 
In summary there are: 
 
15 Actions 
 
5 Actions have been completed 
3 Actions are not yet completed and are not overdue 
1 Action is not completed and is overdue 
6 Actions will be completed as a result of being on the agenda for this meeting 
 
 
 

Item No: 1.4  

Title: Outstanding Action Items  

Department: Corporate Affairs  
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Item Meeting 
Date Action Responsible 

Officer Status 

8.4 1/10/2019 

A tour of Council's Water 
and Sewer Assets for the 
independent committee 
members to be scheduled 
for the week commencing 
9 December 2019. 

Director 
Water and 

Sewer / 
Advisory 
Group 

Support 
Officer  

Tour was scheduled 
for 5 June 2020 
however due to the 
situation with 
COVID-19, this has 
been postponed. 
On hold until 
further notice 

87/2020(ARIC) 17/06/2020 

That the Committee 
request an update in 12 
months’ time on the 
implementation of the 14 
recommendations 
supported by staff.   

Unit Manager 
Economic 

Development 
and Property 

/ Advisory 
Group 

Support 
Officer  

Item discussed at 24 
June 2021 meeting.  
Action considered 
complete. 

178/2020 
(ARIC) 6/11/2020 

The Committee requests 
that the Senior Internal 
Ombudsman provide an 
update on investigations 
regarding contingency 
workforce engagement at 
the next applicable 
meeting.  

Senior 
Internal 
Ombudsman 

Item deferred to 
September 2021 
meeting as 
discussions are 
ongoing with Senior 
Internal 
Ombudsman and 
CEO. 
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Item Meeting 
Date Action Responsible 

Officer Status 

228/2020 
(ARIC) 10/12/2020 

The Committee supported 
the draft Works-In-Kind 
policies and supporting 
guidelines (for works under 
the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 and the Water 
Management Act 2000) 
being reported to Council 
to seek authorisation to 
publicly exhibit the 
documents.   

Director 
Environment 
and Planning 

Resolved at the 8 
February 2021 
Council Meeting 
that the policy and 
supporting 
guidelines be 
publicly exhibited 
for a period of 28 
days and that a 
further report be 
prepared for 
consideration by 
Council following 
the exhibition of the 
draft policies and 
supporting 
guidelines which 
details the 
outcomes of the 
exhibition. 
 
28/4 Submissions 
on the draft Works-
In-Kind policies are 
currently being 
reviewed and a 
report should be 
going to Council on 
the outcomes of the 
exhibition in July.   
 
The Works-in-Kind 
policies and 
supporting 
guidelines were 
adopted by Council 
on 29 June 2021.  
This action is now 
considered 
complete. 
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Item Meeting 
Date Action Responsible 

Officer Status 

22/2021 
(ARIC) 10/03/2021 

The Committee requested 
they be provided with 
copies of Council's 
monthly Financial 
reporting to the Office of 
Local Government. 

Director 
Corporate 

Affairs 

ONGOING 
 
February Monthly 
Accounts and 
Cashflow reports 
emailed to ARIC 
Members 30/3 
 
March Monthly 
Accounts and 
Cashflow reports 
emailed to ARIC 
Members 13/5 
 
April and May 
Monthly Accounts 
and Cashflow 
reports emailed to 
ARIC Members 22/7 

32/2021 
(ARIC) 13/04/2021 

The Committee is satisfied 
with the processes being 
undertaken by Council to 
finalise the 2019/20 
Financial Statements and 
support the approach in 
principle, pending further 
review of the statements 
and comments to be 
submitted to the Director 
Corporate Affairs and Chief 
Financial Officer by 
Thursday 15 April 2021. 

The 
Committee / 

Director 
Corporate 

Affairs 

Engagement 
Closing Report for 
year ended 30 June 
2020 for Central 
Coast Council and 
the Water Supply 
Authority financial 
statements reported 
to 24 June 2021 
meeting.   
 
Action considered 
complete. 

60/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee resolved 
that a cyber security audit 
should be undertaken for 
the IT element of the 
2021/22 work program. 

Chief Internal 
Auditor   

62/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 The Committee requested 
an assessment of 

Unit Manager 
Information   
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Item Meeting 
Date Action Responsible 

Officer Status 

performance against the 
Essential 8. 

and 
Technology 

63/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee requested 
an update on the controls 
to manage the IT projects 
considering the impacts on 
IT. 

Unit Manager 
Information 
and 
Technology 

  

64/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee requested 
an update on the crown 
jewels in terms of 
corporate data and how IT 
identifies and is managing 
this risk. 

Unit Manager 
Information 
and 
Technology 

  

65/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee noted the 
reports issued by the NSW 
Audit Office and welcome 
feedback from 
management on the 
actions proposed with 
regard to the ITGC 
management letter and the 
issues raised in the 
engagement closing report 
as well as a revision of the 
action dates. 

Director 
Corporate 
Affairs and 
Chief 
Financial 
Officer 

  

67/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee noted the 
Management Letter from 
NSW Audit Office - 
Information Technology 
General Controls Testing 
phase for Audit for year 
ended 30 June 2020 and 
welcome feedback from 
management on the 
actions proposed and the 
issues raised in the 
engagement closing report 
as well as a revision of the 
action dates. 

Director 
Corporate 
Affairs and 
Chief 
Financial 
Officer 
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Item Meeting 
Date Action Responsible 

Officer Status 

77/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee endorsed 
the Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee 
Charter that is Attachment 
1 to this report in 
accordance with Clause 8 
of the Charter and adopted 
by Council in accordance 
with Clause 9 of the 
Charter, subject to the 
inclusion of a Dispute 
Resolution clause being 
included. 

Section 
Manager 

Governance 
Services 

Dispute resolution 
clause included and 
updated ARIC 
charter uploaded to 
website 12/7/21. 
 
Action considered 
complete. 

78/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee also 
requested that the 
following be established 
for future meetings based 
on the Charter: 
- Annual work plan to be 
developed 
- Meeting agendas to be 
reworked to ensure it 
aligns with the Charter and 
obligations of the 
Committee. 

Section 
Manager 

Governance 
Services 

Email sent to ARIC 
independent 
members for 
feedback.  Once 
feedback is 
provided it will be 
sent to SME's and 
will be reported 
back to the 
Committee at a 
future meeting.  The 
meeting agenda is 
being prepared in 
line with the 
Charter.   

86/2021(ARIC) 24/06/2021 

The Committee 
recommended that they 
work together with staff 
offline to develop an 
annual work plan and 
identify the responsibilities 
of the Committee which 
will in turn identify any 
potential information gaps. 

The 
Committee / 

Section 
Manager 

Governance 
Services 

Actioned under 
Item 78/2021. 
 
Action considered 
complete. 

 
Attachments 
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Nil. 
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Reference: F2020/03205 - D14824060 
Author: Peter Correy, Unit Manager, Finance   
Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   
 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee note the report on Monthly Financial Report - July 2021. 
 
2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
Summary 
 
This report presents the July 2021 monthly financial reports for Central Coast Council. The 
reports cover the period 1 July 2021 to 31 July 2021. 

 
Background 
 
The monthly financial reports have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”), the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 (“LG 
Reg”), and the relevant accounting and reporting requirements of the Office of Local 
Government prescribed Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting and Australian 
Accounting Standards.  
 
Report 
 
The reports disclose the year to date financial results in Operating Statement format, they 
reflect the organisational structure and are presented by Department and Unit. The reports 
include a traffic light indicator of current status – on track (green light), off track (red light) 
continue to monitor status (orange light). Relevant supporting comments are included, as 
well as a graphical representation of the financial results.  
 
The Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting (Guidelines) 
require Council to recognise rates income at the beginning of the financial year when levied.  
However, for internal reporting purposes Council recognises rates revenue on a continual 
basis throughout the financial year thereby aligning revenue with Council’s expenditure for 
the delivery of services to the community. 
 

Item No: 2.2  

Title: Monthly Financial Report - July 2021  

Department: Corporate Affairs  
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Consultation 
 
In the preparation and finalisation of the monthly reports for July 2021, all business areas of 
Council contributed to the information contained within the financial reports.  
 
Financial Summary 
 
These financial reports show how actual expenditure is tracking against the year to date and 
full year budget of Council for the reporting period 1 July 2021 to 31 July 2021.  
 
Council’s net operating result excluding Grants and Contributions for capital purposes for 
July is showing a favourable variance to budget of $10.6M, consisting of an actual deficit of 
$0.1M compared to a budget deficit of $10.7M. 
 
Council’s net operating result including Grants and Contributions for capital purposes for July 
is showing a favourable variance to budget of $9.3M, consisting of an actual surplus of $1.5M 
compared to a budget deficit of $7.8M. 
 
Capital expenditure for July was $2.4M against budget of $11.9M.  There are currently 415 
projects in various stages of completion. 
 
Attachments 
 
1  Monthly Finance Report July 2021  D14824056 
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Reference: F2020/03205 - D14825997 
Author: Peter Correy, Unit Manager, Finance   
Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   
 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee note the report on Draft Financial Statements for the period 1 July 

2020 to 30 June 2021. 
 

2 That the Committee recommends that Council adopt the 2020-2021 Consolidated 
Financial Statements for Central Coast Council that include General Purpose Financial 
Statements, Special Purpose Financial Statements and Special Schedules. 
 

3 That the Committee recommends that Council adopt the 2020-2021 Central Coast 
Council Water Supply Authority General Purpose Financial Statements 

 
4 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
The information provided in this report is current as at 31/08/2021. 
 
Summary 
This report presents the draft 2020-2021 Consolidated Financial Statements for Central 
Coast Council, which cover the period from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021, including analysis 
of the financial position and financial performance for the reporting period. 
 

 
Background 
The Local Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”) and the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 (“PF 
Act”) require that Council prepare financial statements each year and refer them for audit. 
The requirement includes: 
 

• Council form an opinion on the financial statements 
• Council present its audited financial statements together with the external 

auditor’s reports (scheduled to be presented to Council on 29 October 2021). 
 

 

Item No: 2.3  

Title: Draft Financial Statements for the period 1 July 
2020 to 30 June 2021 

 

Department: Corporate Affairs  

14 September 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
Meeting      
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Adoption of financial statements 
The financial statements for the 2020-2021 reporting period are the formal record of the 
business performance of all Council activities and are prepared in accordance with 
accounting standards and legislative requirements for the period from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 
2021. 
 
Council is required to formally resolve to refer the draft financial statements to audit and 
then at a later date to formally present (to the Community) the final statements complete 
with the auditor’s reports. 
 
Council’s external auditor, The Audit Office of New South Wales (“Audit Office”) will sign-off 
and hand the formal audit opinion to Council. This is the standard practice and is in 
accordance with these requirements. 
 
Current Status 
 
Audit Status 
The draft 2020-2021 consolidated financial statements do not yet include a formal audit 
report or the reported financial impact of the water and sewer assets revaluation.  
 
Once Council receives the formal audit opinion the financial statements will then be updated 
to include the audit opinions and notice of public meeting to be held in accordance with 
Section 418 (2) of the Local Government Act 1993, at which time Council can invite the 
external auditor, David Daniels of the Audit Office, or his delegate to formally present the 
report. 
 
Analysis – 2020-2021 Financial Statements 
This analysis aims to provide an overview of the financial performance and the financial 
position of Central Coast Council for the reporting period from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021.  
 
Key statements and notes detailed in this analysis include: 
 

• Income statement 
• Statement of financial position 
• Statement of performance measures (Note G5 to the financial statements)  

 
Council’s primary financial statements are in the format required by accounting standards 
and must conform to the provisions of the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice 
and Financial Reporting (Guidelines) issued by the Office of Local Government (OLG). 
 
In this report the General Purpose Financial Statements, Special Purpose Financial Statements 
and Special Schedules for the consolidated entity are referred to as “Consolidated Financial 
Statements”. 
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Council is required to publish in the Consolidated Financial Statements the 2020-2021 
original budget, in line with the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 
Reporting 2020/21 issued in December 2020.  To provide context for the actual results for the 
reporting period, the tables in this report also reference the original budget for 2020-2021.  
 
This report provides commentary on significant items in the financial statements for Central 
Coast Council including the financial impact of COVID 19. 
 
Consolidated Financial Statements 
The comparison of the financial performance for Central Coast Council in the 2020-2021 
Financial Statements (1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021) is to the 2019-2020 financial year (1 July 
2019 to 30 June 2020).  
   
Operating Result 
The operating deficit before capital grants and contributions for the 2020-2021 financial year 
is $61.1M. The operating result including capital grants and contributions of $83.7M, is a 
surplus of $22.6M. 
 

  

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2019-20 
Actual 
$'000 

Income from operations 539,670 525,606 

Expenditure from operations 600,797 614,344 

Operating result for continuing operations 
(excluding capital grants and contributions) 

(61,127) (88,738) 

Income from capital grants and contributions 83,702 66,901 

Net operating result (including capital grants and 
contributions) 

22,575 (21,837) 

 

The below table compares the 2020-2021 actual results to the original budget adopted. 
 

Income Statement 

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2020-21 
 Original 

Budget  
$'000 

Variance to 
Original Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

$'000 
Income from operations 539,670 551,036 (11,366) 
Expenditure from operations 600,797 564,433 (36,364) 
Net operating result (excluding 
capital grants and 
contributions) 

(61,127) (13,397) (47,730) 

Income from capital grants and 
contributions 

83,702 39,287 44,415 
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Net operating result (including 
capital grants and 
contributions) 

22,575 25,890 (3,315) 

The variance between the actual net operating result (excluding capital grants and 
contributions) of $61.1M deficit and the original budgeted net operating result (excluding 
capital grants and contributions) of $13.4M deficit is a $47.7M unfavourable variance driven 
by the organisational restructure and additional depreciation impact. 
 
Income from Operations 
The following table reports income by category and is followed by explanations relating to 
variations between actual income to the original budget.  
 

Income from Operations 

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2020-21 
 Original 

Budget  
$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

% 
Rates and Annual Charges 331,384 335,480 (4,096) (1.2%) 
User Charges and Fees 139,103 140,550 (1,447) (1.0%) 
Interest and Investment Revenue 5,893 10,340 (4,447) (43.0%) 
Other Revenues 12,667 9,017 3,650 40.5% 
Grants and Contributions - 
Operating 42,408 47,512 (5,104) (10.7%) 
Grants and Contributions - Capital 83,702 39,287 44,415 113.1% 
Rental Income 8,215 8,137 78 1.0% 
Total Income 623,372 590,323 33,049 5.6% 

 
Rates and annual charges 
The unfavourable variance of $4.1M is largely attributable to a reduction in coal mine rates 
following the successful objection by a mine to its land valuations. 
 
User charges and fees 
The unfavourable variance of $1.4M is attributable to: 
 

• Reduction in water usage charges due to lower demand. 
• Reduction in developer and tipping fees. 
• The net COVID 19 impact was minimal as reductions in childcare and parking fees 

were offset by increased leisure centre and camping ground fees. 
 
Interest and investment revenue 
The unfavourable variance of $4.4M was due to lower than budgeted official cash rate on 
investments. 
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Other revenue 
The favourable variance in other revenue of $3.6M is attributable to the quicker recovery 
from COVID 19 impacted operations, most notably Central Coast Stadium. 
 
Grants and contributions - Operating  
The unfavourable variance of $5.1M was attributable to budgeted bio-certification scheme 
grant not received.     
 
Grants and contributions - Capital 
The favourable variance of $44.4M for capital grants and contributions is largely attributable 
to donated assets of $27.9M and additional RMS grants received for roads and bridges. 
 
Rental Income 
Rental income is in line with budget.  
 
Expenditure from Operations 
The following table reports expenditure by category and is followed by explanations relating 
to variations between actual expenses compared to the original budget. 
 

Expenditure from Operations 

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2020-21 
 

Original 
Budget  

$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

% 
Employee benefits and on-costs 222,616 200,862 (21,754) (10.8%) 
Borrowing costs 16,708 15,038 (1,670) (11.1%) 
Materials and services 162,057 163,869 1,812 1.1% 
Depreciation and amortisation 156,305 141,732 (14,573) (10.3%) 
Other expenses 36,059 42,932 6,873 16.0% 
Net losses from the disposal of assets 7,052 - (7,052) N/A 

Total Expenditure 600,797 564,433 (36,364) (6.4%) 
 
Employee costs 
Unfavourable variance of $21.8M due to organisational restructure costs and a reduction in 
labour recovered from capital works projects. 
 
Borrowing costs 
Unfavourable variance of $1.7M due to additional $150M increased external borrowings to 
cover overspend of unrestricted funds. 
 
Materials and services 
Favourable variance of $1.8M attributable to tighter control over general expenditure.        
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Depreciation 
Unfavourable variance of $14.6M is due to increased capitalisation of completed projects in 
the General Fund, offset by decreased capitalisation for the Water Supply Authority. 
 
Other expenses 
Favourable variance of $6.9M due to lower EPA Waste Management Levy resulting from a 
decrease in waste tonnages received at Waste Management facilities. 
 
Net losses on disposal of assets 
Net losses from the disposal of assets relates to the write down or disposal of roads, 
stormwater drainage, sewer, water and open space and recreation assets.  
 
Statement of Financial Position 
The Statement of Financial Position details the value of what Council owns (“assets”) and 
what Council owes (“liabilities”). 
 
Within these headings, “Current” means an amount that is due to be realised within the next 
12 months whilst “Non-current” indicates an asset or liability that is longer term in nature. 
 
For the movement between financial years, a positive movement means that the values have 
increased from 30 June 2020 to 30 June 2021. 
 

Statement of Financial Position 
30 June 2021 

$'000 
30 June 2020 

$'000 
Movement 

$'000 
Assets    
Current Assets 337,443 347,765 (10,322) 
Non-Current Assets* 7,565,350 7,357,199 208,151 
Total Assets 7,902,793 7,704,964 197,829 
Liabilities    
Current Liabilities 187,154 217,439 (30,285) 
Non-Current Liabilities 397,462 282,679 114,783 
Total Liabilities 584,616 500,118 84,498 
Net Assets    
Accumulated Surplus 6,975,467 6,952,892 22,575 
Revaluation Reserve* 342,710 251,954 90,756 
Net Equity 7,318,177 7,204,846 113,331 

* Subject to change following inclusion of water and sewer asset revaluation adjustment 
 
Current assets 
Current assets decreased by $10.3M due to an $18.7M reduction in Receivables through 
increased focus on debt recovery following the first COVID 19 wave and a change in the mix 
between current and non-current investment holdings. This decrease was offset in part by the 
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reallocation of $39.4M land parcels from non-current assets to assets ‘held for sale’ as part of 
Council’s financial recovery plan.  
 
Non-current assets 
Non-current assets increased by $208.2M due in part to a $89.7M revaluation increase of 
roads and drainage assets and a $150M increase in Investments through the increase in 
external borrowings. This was offset as noted above by the reallocation of $39.4M land 
parcels to current assets. 
 
Current Liabilities 
Current liabilities decreased by $30.3M due primarily to a $23.0M reduction in Payables 
through the reduction in Council expenditure and $5.5M reduction in employee leave 
entitlements as part of the corporate restructure and voluntary redundancy program.   
 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities increased by $114.8M due to the increase in long term external 
borrowings offset by Sewer Fund borrowing repayments during the year and regular monthly 
borrowing principal repayments. 
 
Consolidated external debt was $348.2M at 30 June 2021 compared to $236.6M at 30 June 
2020. 
 
Statement of Performance Measurement (Note G5) 
 
Note G5 - Statement of Performance Measures, includes various indicators mandated by the 
Office of Local Government (OLG). The following indicators provide a ‘snap-shot’ of financial 
performance and comparability between Councils. The “benchmark” figures for the indicators 
reported represent the OLG’s benchmarks. 
 

Local Government Industry Indicators 2021 2020 
OLG 
Benchmark 2021 Result 

Operating Performance Ratio (10.10%) (16.49%)   > 0.00% x 
 

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 79.75% 81.13%   > 60.00% 
 

Unrestricted Current Ratio 2.18x (0.33)x   > 1.50 
 

Debt Service Cover Ratio 1.49x 1.38x   > 2.00x x 
Rates, Annual Charges, Interest Outstanding 
Percentage 5.41% 9.01%   < 5.00% x 

 

Cash Expense Cover Ratio 5.08 
months 

7.44 
months 

  > 3 
months 

 

 
 

Operating Performance Ratio - measures how well Council contained operating expenditure 
within operating revenue. Council has breached this benchmark in line with the reported 
$61.1M operating loss before capital grants and contributions.  
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Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio - measures Council’s fiscal flexibility and the degree of 
reliance on external funding sources such as operating grants and contributions. Council’s 
performance is satisfactory as it is above the benchmark. 
 
Unrestricted Current Ratio – measures the adequacy of working capital and Council’s ability to 
satisfy obligations in the short term for the unrestricted activities of Council. Council has 
corrected the prior year breach of this benchmark through additional $150M external 
borrowings to substantially cover the reported overspend of unrestricted funds.  
 
Debt Service Cover Ratio - measures the availability of operating cash to service debt 
including interest, principal and lease payments. Council has breached this ratio as the 
operating result before capital excluding interest and depreciation does not adequately cover 
loan principal repayments and borrowing costs. 
 
Rate and annual charges outstanding ratio - assesses the impact of uncollected rates and 
annual charges on Council’s liquidity and the adequacy of debt recovery efforts. Council has 
breached this ratio however Council’s debt recovery efforts have shown significant 
improvement highlighted by the reduction in the ratio deficit from FY 2020. The primary 
driver for this breach continues to be the impact of COVID 19 on Council’s residents. 
 
The impact of COVID 19 has necessitated Council staff to pro-actively work with our 
ratepayers on financially affordable payment plans in accordance with the Policy for Debt 
Recovery and Hardship to move towards achieving industry benchmark for this measure. 
 
Cash Expense Cover Ratio - this liquidity ratio indicates the number of months a Council can 
continue paying for its immediate expenses without additional cash inflow. Council’s 
performance is above the benchmark. 
 
Water Supply Authority (WSA) Financial Statements 
 
Operating Result 
 

  

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2019-20 
Actual 
$'000 

Income from operations 161,666 161,019 

Expenditure from operations 195,050 209,308 
Net operating result (excluding capital grants and 
contributions) 

(33,384) (48,289) 

Income from capital grants and contributions 24,630 16,765 
Net operating result (including capital grants and 
contributions) 

(8,754) (31,524) 
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The below table compares the 2020-2021 actual results to the original budget. 
 

Income Statement 

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2020-21 
 

Original 
Budget  

$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

$'000 
Income from operations 161,666 170,347 (8,681) 
Expenditure from operations 195,050 181,184 (13,866) 
Net operating result (excluding capital grants 
and contributions) (33,384) (10,837) (22,547) 
Income from capital grants and contributions 24,630 27,363 (2,733) 
Net operating result (including capital grants 
and contributions) (8,754) 16,526 (25,280) 

 
Income from Operations 
The following table reports income by category and is followed by explanations relating to 
variations between actual income compared to the 2020-2021 original budget. 
 

 

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2020-21 
 Original 

Budget  
$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

% 
Annual Charges 81,825 84,957 (3,132) (3.7%) 
User Charges and Fees 76,942 80,212 (3,270) (4.1%) 
Interest and Investment Revenue 2,125 4,712 (2,587) (54.9%) 
Other Revenues 66 109 (43) (39.4%) 
Grants and Contributions - 
Operating 708 357 351 98.3% 
Grants and Contributions - 
Capital 24,630 27,363 (2,733) (10.0%) 

Total Income 186,296 197,710 (11,414) (5.8%) 
 
Annual charges and user charges and fees 
Unfavourable variance of $6.4M million is due to reduction in water and sewer usage charges 
through lower demand. 
Interest and investment revenue 
Unfavourable variance of $2.6M was due to lower than budgeted official cash rate on 
investments. 
 
 



2.3 Draft Financial Statements for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 
(contd) 

 

- 100 - 

Other revenue 
Other revenue was in line with budget. 
Grants and contributions - Operating  
Favourable variance of $0.4 million in operating grants and contributions is attributable to 
employment, training and environmental grants received during the year. 
 
Grants and contributions - Capital 
Unfavourable variance of $2.7M is due to a reduction in developer contributions offset in part 
through an increase in contributed assets.  
 
Expenditure from Operations 
The following table reports expenditure by category and is followed by explanations relating 
to variations between actual expenses compared to the 2020-21 original budget. 
 

Expenditure from Operations 

2020-21 
Actual 
$'000 

2020-21 
 Original 

Budget  
$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

$'000 

Variance to 
Original 
Budget 

Favourable / 
(Unfavourable) 

% 
Employee benefits and on-costs 36,218 31,895 (4,323) (13.6%) 
Borrowing costs 14,439 13,091 (1,348) (10.3%) 
Materials and services 69,668 60,039 (9,629) (16.0%) 
Depreciation and amortisation 72,309 76,159 3,850 5.1% 
Other expenses 3 - (3) N/A 
Net losses from the disposal of assets 2,413 - (2,413) N/A 
Total Expenditure 195,050 181,184 (13,866) (7.7%) 

 
Employee costs 
Unfavourable variance of $4.3M due to organisational restructure costs and a reduction in 
labour recovered from capital works projects.  
 
Borrowing costs 
Unfavourable variance of $1.3M due to interest payable to the General Fund for interfund 
loan. 
 
Materials and contracts 
Unfavourable variance of $9.6M is attributable to an increase in the allocation of corporate 
overheads.  
 
Depreciation 
Favourable variance $3.9M due to reduced capitalisation of completed projects.  
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Net losses on disposal of assets 
The net losses from the disposal of assets relates to the write down of water and sewer 
infrastructure assets not included in the original budget.  
 
Statement of Financial Position 
For the movement between financial years a positive movement means that the values have 
increased from 30 June 2020 to 30 June 2021. 
 

Statement of Financial Position 

30 June 
2021 

$'000 

30 June 
2020 

$'000 
Movement 

$'000 
Assets    
Current Assets 93,386 205,116 (111,730) 
Non-Current Assets* 3,826,059 3,706,737 119,322 
Total Assets 3,919,445 3,911,853 7,592 
Liabilities    
Current Liabilities 77,244 94,532 (17,288) 
Non-Current Liabilities 180,584 203,449 (22,865) 
Total Liabilities 257,828 297,981 (40,153) 
Net Assets    
Retained Earnings 3,454,092 3,462,846 (8,754) 
Revaluation Reserve* 207,525 151,026 56,499 
Net Equity 3,661,617 3,613,872 (47,745) 

* Subject to change following inclusion of water and sewer asset revaluation adjustment 
 
Current assets 
Current assets reduced by $111.7M of which $63M is attributable to a change in mix between 
current and non-current investment holdings. Receivables have reduced by $12.7M through 
increased focus on debt recovery following the first COVID 19 wave and external Sewer loans 
of $16M were repaid during the year. The balance of $20M is reflective of reduced working 
capital in line with the operating loss 
 
Non-current assets 
Non-current assets increased by $119.3M due to the change in mix between current and 
non-current investment holdings as noted above. Drainage assets were revalued $56M 
higher at 30 June.   
 
WSA’s overall investment portfolio as at 30 June 2021 totalled $141.1M compared to 
$177.2M at 30 June 2020 a decrease of $36.1M. 
 
Current Liabilities 
Current liabilities reduced by $17.3M due primarily to a $5.5M reduction in Payables through 
the reduction in WSA expenditure and $9.9M reduction in external borrowings. 
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Non-Current Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities reduced by $22.9M due to the reduction in external borrowings. 
 
WSA external debt was $227.3M at 30 June 2021 compared to $259.7M at 30 June 2020. 
 
Attachments 
 
1  Annual General Purpose Financial Statements 2021  D14826087 
2  Annual Water Supply Authority Financial Statements 2021  D14826091 
3  Annual Special Purpose Financial Statements 2021  D14826095 
4  Annual Special Schedules 2021  D14826098 
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Reference: F2021/00859 - D14797615 
Author: Sarah Georgiou, Section Manager.Civic Support   
Manager: Edward Hock, Unit Manager.Governance and Legal Counsel   
Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   
 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee note the report on Update on Public Inquiry. 
 
2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
The information provided in this report is current as at 20/08/2021. 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the Public 
Inquiry.   

 
Provision of documentation 
 
All requested documents have been provided to the Commission. Generally, documents or 
information is provided the same day.  The exception was where Council was confirming the 
provision of documents to which privilege applies and collation of historical information. 
 
Communication 
 
Council’s website is up to date with OLG information, with FAQs to be developed in response 
to questions received. To date, staff have not received questions. 
 
OLG Page: https://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/public-inquiries/central-coast-council-public-inquiry/ 
 
Council Page: https://www.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/council/about-council/public-inquiry 
 
Customer service have a point of contact and a standard customer response has been 
prepared. 
 
 

Item No: 5.1  

Title: Update on Public Inquiry  

Department: Corporate Affairs  

14 September 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
Meeting      

 

https://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/public-inquiries/central-coast-council-public-inquiry/
https://www.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/council/about-council/public-inquiry
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Submissions 
 
Submissions were required by 21 June 2021. The Commissioner determined that written 
submissions are not to be made public. A list of submitters has been made available on the 
OLG website.  
 
Public Hearings 
 
Public Hearing were anticipated to be held in September, however due to the evolving 
COVID-19 situation a date for hearings is yet to be determined. 
 
The Commissioner is exploring options to hold the hearings online. 
 
Members of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee were not identified as a group from 
which the Commissioner encourages submissions specifically. However, the Commission has 
requested contact details for the independent members of ARIC. 
 
Ongoing management 
 
Key staff continue to meet weekly to discuss requirements and changes.  A weekly meeting 
with the Administrator and Section Manager Civic Support is occurring. 
 
Briefing notes are being provided to the Chief Executive Officer and Director, Corporate 
Affairs and Chief Financial Officer as information comes to hand. 
 
Contact with Commissioner and Personnel Assisting 
 
There is regular communication between the Section Manager Civic Support and Personnel 
Assisting the Commission. 
 
Resourcing 
At this time, the requirements to assist the Inquiry is having minimal resource impacts. This 
will continue to be monitored. Given the decision to not publish written submission there has 
been limited resourcing required to support this.  Pending the hosting requirements for 
remote Public Hearings, some council staff may be required to support this. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The Public Inquiry represents an ongoing risk with regard to reputational risk.  Council’s 
Enterprise Risk Management Framework limits reputational risk to moderate being 
substantial customer/community dissatisfaction with reputation recoverable in the long term. 
 
A mitigation of this risk has been identified as the potential proactive release of information 
which is being provided to the Commissioner. This process has continued. 
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Attachments 
 
Nil. 
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Reference: F2021/00030 - D14810865 
Author: Ellen Suarez, Customer Experience Coordinator   
Manager: Sue Ledingham, Unit Manager Communications Marketing and Customer 
Engagement   
Executive: Natalia Cowley, Director Corporate Affairs and Chief Financial Officer   
 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee note the report on Q4 2020/ 2021 - Complaints and Compliments 

Report – Complaints and Compliments Report. 
 
2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, 
Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
The information provided in this report is current as at 24/08/2021. 
 
Summary 
 
Central Coast Council has a Customer Feedback Management Policy adopted March 2017.  
This policy sets out the approach that Council takes to ensuring that all customers are 
given the opportunity to make complaint or provide feedback about issues they may have 
regarding potentially inappropriate, unethical or unfair behaviours or practices committed 
by Council Officials.  This policy incorporates the principles of the Australian / New 
Zealand standard: Guidelines for Complaint Management in Organisations (AS/NZS 
10002:2014) and the NSW Ombudsman’s Complaint Management Framework (2015). 
 

 
Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of complaints and compliments received 
during the fourth quarter period, 1 April to 30 June 2021 and progress towards customer 
experience improvement, to the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee (Committee). The 
information included in this report is based on reports from Council’s Customer Experience 
(CX) system. 
 
Feedback from our community provides Council with valuable insights into areas where 
service standards are meeting customer’s expectations or where service standards have not 
been met and improvements need to be made.   

Item No: 7.1  

Title: Q4 2020/ 2021 - Complaints and Compliments 
Report 

 

Department: Corporate Affairs  

14 September 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
Meeting      
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Complaints and Compliments are categorised at a high level as follows:  
 
• Council Decision 
• General Feedback 
• Level of Service 
• Quality of Work 
• Response Time 
• Value of Fees and Charges 
• Staff Performance 

 
Overall Performance in 2020/2021 
 
There have been significantly fewer complaints and compliments recorded in CX in 2020/21 
compared to 2019/20. Due to a temporary reduction in staff resourcing, feedback received at 
the start of fiscal 2019/20 (July and August) was not being reviewed and triaged 
appropriately, resulting in reporting that was not reflective of the true number of community 
complaints and compliments received. Complaints in the first quarter of 2019/2020 were on 
average 59% higher than the remaining quarters in that year. 
 
Since September 2019 there has been a dedicated resource managing and reviewing the 
complaints and compliments process.  The Customer Feedback and Improvement Officer is 
responsible for triaging community and sensitive complaints, assisting customers with 
complaint issues and ensuring the requests are forwarded to the correct departments and 
management for follow up and resolution. The figures have remained consistent throughout 
this time with a maximum variation of only 13%. 
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There was a 36% decrease in community complaints for 2020/21 over the previous year with 
a 32% decrease in community compliments.  The reduction in community compliments is not 
surprising given the challenges faced by the Central Coast over the past year. 
 
From January-March 2020, (Q3 2019/20) flooding, storms and bushfires generated many 
community complaints and resulted in higher quarterly figures.  With fewer natural events 
during fiscal 2020/21, there have been fewer community complaints.   
 
For transparency we looked at the General Enquiry category, there has been a significant 
number of general enquiries regarding the Special Rate Variation throughout the year, the 
majority of these were requesting information or providing general comments and were not 
categorised specifically as community complaints.  
 
Customers sought specific information about their property and how the rate increase would 
affect them.  As such the request was directed to the Council team able to resolve the issue at 
first point of contact and provide the information the customer was seeking. 
 
To be able to track and report on issues raised by the community, Council implemented a 
‘Significant Issue’ flag within CX in Q4 so any customer request related to a significant issue 
like an emergency event or high impact like financial crisis can be identified and tracked 
when not specifically registered as a complaint.  More information about this is detailed in 
the Improvements Program. 
 
Council has seen a 40% reduction in sensitive (staff) complaints and a 15% reduction in staff 
compliments over the previous fiscal year.  The reduction in sensitive complaints may be due 
to the greater focus placed on customer experience and the reduction of sensitive complaints 
in Q2 (October-December)  
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Compliment Types 
 
A total of 110 compliments were received in Q4 (including 48 relating to staff performance): 
 

• Like Q3, most compliments, 43% relate to Staff Performance, followed by Quality 
of Work and General Feedback. 

• An average of 16 staff compliments were received per month in Q4. 
• There was an overall decrease of 16% in compliments from the previous quarter.  

 
Complaint Types 
 
A total of 126 complaints were received in the Q4 2020/21 (including 42 sensitive complaints): 
 

• There was a 5% decrease in Q4 in the overall number of complaints but a 26% 
increase the number of sensitive (staff) complaints.  Contractor complaints are 
now being included in sensitive complaints as recommended by the Internal 
Ombudsman. 

• Sensitive complaints account for 33% of all complaints received with Level of 
Service community complaints at 21%. 

• On average in Q4 20/21 approximately 42 complaints were received per month 
(including sensitive complaints) which is a slight decrease from Q3 that had an 
average of 47 per month. 

• On average 14 sensitive complaints were received per month for Q4 period. 
• The lowest number of complaints received relate to Value and Fees and Charges 

and Quality of Work at 1 and 6 respectively. 
 
Service Levels 
 
The average response rate to customers within service level of 10 -20 days for all 
compliments and complaints for the 2020/21 was 75%.  Data for Q4 is in the attached report.  
 
Feedback Received by Channel 
 
Overall customers prefer to use email to submit complaints and phone to submit 
compliments, with the online Customer Portal increasing in usage each quarter.  Channel 
preference is not surprising given that good news is easy to provide over the phone whereas 
customers often want a written record of a complaint and seek email or the online Customer 
Portal to do this. 
 
In Q4 the preferred channels to submit feedback were: 
 

• Complaints – Email 40%, Phone 32% and Customer Portal 19%. 
• Compliments – Phone 37%, Email 34% and Customer Portal 17%. 
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Improvement Program 
 
The Online Customer Service Centre (CX Portal) has been operating for nine months and the 
Google Analytics page views for Feedback is now at 98% conversion rate, meaning that 
almost all customers who visit the page submit a feedback request.  This indicates how 
successful the use of this channel has become and that there is an increasing trend of 
customers using the online Customer Portal. 
 
The Customer Effort Score (CES) survey was implemented to gather feedback from customers 
about their ease of use and satisfaction when using the online Customer Portal.  The survey 
has been running since September 2020 and shows 59% of customers state it was moderately 
or extremely easy to use, and 68% stating they are likely or very likely to use the portal again.  
This is based on 188 survey responses received to the end of June. 
 
Council implemented a ‘Significant Issue’ flag within CX in Q4 so that any customer request 
related to a significant issue like emergency event or high impact issue can be identified and 
tracked when it is not specifically registered as a complaint.  This flag was used when the 
Public Inquiry was announced and has been used again for iPART when the new rates notices 
were sent late July.  Whilst these are both activities run independently of Council, our 
community will contact Council for information or to register their concerns.  Reporting on 
‘Significant Issue” will commence in the first quarter of 2021/22. 
 
The policy and procedure for Complaints and Feedback Management and Unreasonable 
Complainant Conduct have been reviewed and revised based on recommendations from the 
Centium Internal Audit Report, consultation with David Farmer, CEO, and Council’s Internal 
Ombudsman and Senior Management has been included in the review.  This has resulted in 
some minor changes to both policies and some significant changes to the procedures.   
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The revised Policies and Procedures will be reported to Council for endorsement and 
recommendation to place on public exhibition in October 2021. 
 
Internal Complaints Management 
 
The Centium Internal Audit Report - Complaints Management identified several areas for 
improvement and highlighted internal complaints as an area for review. As this relates to 
internal staff complaints, this is not part of the community complaints or customer staff 
conduct complaints that are managed within CX, nor by the Customer Feedback and 
Improvement Officer.  Internal staff complaints are managed by the People and Culture team 
at Council and are not under the purview of Customer Experience, therefore not included in 
this report.   
 
External Complaints Management 
 
The Centium Internal Audit Report - Complaints Management also identified several 
recommendations to improve the effective management of external customer complaints 
about service delivery and staff conduct.  Work continues to implement high and medium 
risk recommendations to improve the overall management of community complaints and 
improving the sensitive complaints management processes within Council.  
 
This work includes: 
 

Recommendation Action 

1. Reconfigure one central reporting inbox, telephone number, 
online form and mailing address 

Complete 

2. Include clear directions into the Complaints and Compliments 
procedure registering all feedback into CX 

Final draft policy and 
procedure for 
consideration at an 
October Council 
meeting  

3. Provide training on new complaints procedure Upon final approval of 
policy/procedure 

4. Expand complaints management role to include quality 
assurance and improved reporting 

Ongoing 

5. Establish library of complaints templates Complete 
 

6. Unit Managers and Directors to quality assure community and 
staff complaints before being sent to customers 

Ongoing 

7. Establish live tracking of complaints reporting in CX Complete 
 

14.  Adopt comprehensive complaints report format 
 

Commenced with 
changes in 2020/21.  
A further look at 
report content is 
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Recommendation Action 

underway to simplify 
how data is presented 
and summarised. 

17. Update Complaint and Feedback Management procedure to 
include additional detail based on other recommendations within 
report. 

Final draft progressing 
to Council 
endorsement 

 
 
Attachments 
 
1  Q4 2020 - Complaints and Compliments Data – 1 April to 30 June 2021  D14810890 
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Q4 Complaints and Compliments 1 April 2021 – 30 June 2021 

The below is the data report of the complaints and compliments as registered in CX system for the 
fourth quarter period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021.  

Feedback is captured in Council’s Customer Experience (CX) system. 

Complaints and Compliments are categorised at a high level as follows: 

• Council Decision
• General Feedback
• Level of Service
• Quality of Work
• Response Time
• Value of Fees and Charges
• Staff Performance

Complaints and Compliments from CX system 
1 April – 30 June 2021 

LIST BY COMPLAINT TYPES No LIST BY COMPLIMENT TYPES No 

Council Decision 12 Council Decision 11
General Feedback 24 General Feedback 15
Level of Service 27 
Quality of Work 6 Quality of Work 32 
Response Time           14 Response Time 14 
Value of Fees and Charges             1 Value of Fees and charges 0 
Sensitive (staff) Complaints 42 Staff Performance 48 
Total Exc Sensitive 84 Total 110 

Complaint Types 

• On average in quarter four of 2020/21 approximately 42 complaints were received per
month (incl sensitive complaints). There was a 15% reduction in community complaints
from the previous quarter but a 26% increase in staff complaints.

• There was no real change in the number of complaints regarding General Feedback,
Level of Service and Quality of work since the previous quarter however there was a
30% reduction in the number of complaints regarding Response Time. As with previous
quarters, another low number in relation to fees and charges with only one complaint
received.
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Compliment Types 
 

• Staff performance made up 43% of the compliments followed by Quality of Work 
(29%), General Feedback (14%) and Response Time (13%) 
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Community Complaints Received by Directorate Q4 2020/2021 

Community Complaints by Directorate Received Completed 
within SLA 

Environment & Planning 26 55% 
Community & Recreation Services 15 93% 
Infrastructure Services 15 60% 
Water & Sewer 7 86% 
CEO  7 57% 
Corporate Affairs & CFO 14 50% 
   
Total Exc Sensitive 84 Avg 67% 

 

Community Compliments Received by Directorate Q4 2020/2021 

Community Compliments by Directorate Received Completed 
within SLA 

Environment & Planning 24 38% 
Community & Recreation Services 32 70% 
Infrastructure Services 25 74% 
Water & Sewer 17 82% 
Corporate Affairs & CFO 12 83% 
   
Total  110 Avg 69% 

 

Staff Complaints Received by Directorate Q4 2020/2021Staff 

Complaints by Directorate Received Completed 
within SLA 

Environment & Planning 6 25% 
Community & Recreation Services 8 100% 
Infrastructure Services 5 0 
Water & Sewer 5 67% 
CEO & Internal Ombudsman 12 80% 
Corporate Affairs and CFO 6 20% 
   
Total 42 Avg 49%  
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The following graph shows a breakdown of the percentage of staff complaints received by each 
Directorate. The Directorate names for Q4 reflect the new organisational structure. 

 

The following compares staff complaints for each quarter in the Financial Year 2020/2021. Due to 
the change in Directorate names and responsibilities mid-year, the former Directorate names have 
been used. The process for staff complaints also changed mid-year with complaints now allocated 
to the Internal Ombudsman first (CEO office) and therefore may not indicate final allocation. 

 

Mode of Contact 

Email and phone continue to be the preferred mode of contact for both complaints and 
compliments followed by the customer portal. We expect to see an increase in the use of the 
customer portal as we promote and educate our customers about this channel through our generic 
email responses, portal promotion and website improvements.  
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Mode of Contact Q4 2020/21 

COMPLAINTS (incl. staff 
complaints) 

No COMPLIMENTS No 

In Person 2 In Person        94 
Customer Portal  27 Customer Portal  19 
Email 51 Email 37 
Letter 6 Letter 2 
Phone 40 Phone 41 
Mayor’s Office 0 Council Event 0 
Internal 0 Internal 0 
Social Media 0 Social Media 1 
After Hours Provider 0 After Hours Provider 1 

TOTAL 126 TOTAL 110 
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The following tables show community complaints received in Q4 for the Financial Year 2020/21. 
The groups in CX represent the business units and sections under each Directorate.  The tables 
provide a breakdown of the feedback received in each of those areas.  

Complaints by Group Q4 2020/21 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   
Environment & Planning 1 Environment & Planning v  

Director 1 Building Certification  1 
Building Certification North & 
South 3  Community Safety 1 
Business Support 1  Business Support 1 
Business Support & Systems 11  Business Support & Systems 4 
Community Safety 2  Development Control  9 
Development Assessment (u) 3  Environment & Planning (Director) 1 
Development Assessment North 1  Natural Assets Management 1 
Environmental Management Unit 1  Natural Assets & Biodiversity 1 
Environmental Infrastructure 2  Waterways 2 
Parks & Reserves 1  Development Assessment 1 
  Engineering Infrastructure 1 
  Parks & Reserves 1 

TOTAL 26 TOTAL 24 
 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   
Community & Recreation 
Services  Community & Recreation Services  
Community Infrastructure 1  Community Partnerships  1 
Community Partnerships 1  Community & Cultural Development 1 
Sports Facilities 1  Asset Management & Maintenance 1 
Libraries Learning & Education 1  Leisure & Pools 1 
Library Ops 7  Library Strategy & Connection 1 
Leisure & Pools 4  Libraries Learning & Education 10 
  Facilities & Asset Management 4 
  Sports Facilities 2 
  Place Activation 1 
  Community Planning & Services 1 
  Open Space & Recreation 9 
TOTAL 15 TOTAL 32 
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COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   
CEO    
Office of the CEO (Director) 4    
Governance Services 2    
Office of the Administrator 1    

TOTAL 7 TOTAL 0 
 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   
Corporate Affairs & CFO  Corporate Affairs & CFO  
Comms Marketing & Cust 
Engagement 1  Corporate Affairs Director 1 
Rates & Revenue 5  Customer Service 8 
Information & Technology 2  Rates & Revenue 1 
Economic Development & property 1  Plant & Fleet 2 
Governance Services 2    
Customer Service 3   

TOTAL 14 TOTAL 12 
 

COMPLAINTS BY GROUP   COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP   
Infrastructure Services  Infrastructure Services  
Program Delivery 1  Roads & Drain Maint North & South 1 
Engineering Services (U) 2  Local Roadsides  1 
Roads Technical Services 2  Roads Construction & Maintenance 22 
Local Roadsides 2  Waste & Resource Recovery 1 
Road Construction and 
Maintenance (U) 4    
Pavements  1    
Waste Services 3    

TOTAL 15 TOTAL 25 
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COMPLAINTS BY GROUP  COMPLIMENTS BY GROUP  
Water and Sewer  Water and Sewer  
Maintenance Services 1  Water & Sewer (Director) 1 
Network Maintenance 3  Planning & Delivery 2 
Network Ops & Maintenance 3  Compliance Water Systems 2 
  Network Maintenance 1 
  Network Operations & Maintenance 11 
                                                   
TOTAL 7 

                                                             
TOTAL 17 

 

The following is a comparison of staff feedback (complaints and compliments) between all four 
quarters in 20/21.  Feedback has remained consistent throughout the year apart from the drop in 
staff complaints in Q2. 

Complaints and Compliments Received Quarterly Comparisons 2020/21 
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Reference: F2021/00508 - D14812097 
Author: Sharon McLaren, Section Manager, Corporate Planning and Reporting   
Manager: David Milliken, Unit Manager Strategic Planning   
Executive: Scott Cox, Director Environment and Planning   
 
Recommendation 
 
1 That the Committee note the report on Integrated Planning and Reporting Activities for 

2021-22. 
 
2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and/or the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 78 of the Audit, Risk 
and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
The information provided in this report is current as at 20/08/2021. 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Integrated Planning and 
Reporting (IP&R) activities planned for the next 12 months and the status of each.    

 
Background 
 
All local councils in NSW are required to undertake their planning and reporting activities in 
accordance with Chapter 13 - Part 2 and Part 4 of the Local Government Act 1993. This is 
known as the Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) Framework and includes the 
following elements: 
 

Item No: 8.2  

Title: Integrated Planning and Reporting Activities for 
2021-22 

 

Department: Environment and Planning  

14 September 2021 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
Meeting      
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IP&R Element Details 

Community 
Strategic Plan 
(CSP) 

The CSP identifies the main priorities and aspirations of the 
community and is a minimum of 10 years. It is usually reviewed every 
four years following the local government elections. 

Delivery Program 
(DP) 

The DP is a 4-year plan detailing the overarching strategies of 
Council down to the specific actions council will undertake each 
financial year. It is based on the community’s aspirations and linked 
to the objectives of the CSP. It is usually developed following the 
local government elections.  

Operational Plan 
(OP) 

The OP is a 1-year plan derived from the DP. It details specific actions 
to be undertaken and detailed budgets within the financial year. 
Generally, year 1 of the DP is consistent with the OP. It is again linked 
to the objectives of the CSP. 

Resourcing 
Strategy  

The three elements of the Resourcing Strategy are the: 
• Long Term Financial Plan – a 10-year plan that details 

Council’s financial projections and is based on key 
assumptions 

• Asset Management Strategy – a 10-year strategy that details 
Council’s asset portfolio and proposed actions necessary to 
manage the portfolio, including the maintenance and 
disposal of existing assets and construction of new assets 

•  Workforce Management Strategy – a 4-year strategy that 
details the workforce challenges and the actions that will be 
undertaken to ensure continued service delivery 
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IP&R Element Details 

Annual Report 
(AR) 

The AR is a report on the achievements in implementing the DP and 
OP and includes other statutory reporting requirements as described 
in the Local Government Act 1993 and Local Government (General) 
Regulations 2005. In the year of a local government election a State 
of Environment (SOE) Report and End of Term (EOT) Report are also 
required to be prepared. The SOE is a report on environmental issues 
relevant to the objectives of the CSP. The EOT is a report on the 
council’s achievements in implementing the CSP over the term and 
progress against the indicators established in the CSP. 

 
Current Status 
 
Community Strategic Plan (CSP) 
 
The inaugural Central Coast Council CSP, One - Central Coast, was endorsed by Council on 25 
June 2018. Under usual circumstances a full review of the CSP would have occurred in 2021 
following the local government elections and driven by the newly elected body. However, as 
Council is currently under Administration and subject to a public inquiry, the elections have 
been postponed to 2022. Therefore, a comprehensive review of the CSP won’t occur until the 
elections have been held for the Central Coast.  
 
Since the adoption of the CSP, Council’s financial situation has significantly changed. The CSP 
as it stands does not reflect the current community sentiment or acknowledgement of 
Council’s commitment to financial acuity. To accommodate this situation, but to also 
recognise the full CSP review once elections are held, the following Phases will be 
undertaken.  
 
Phase 1:  Desktop Review. As part of this Phase, community engagement data based on the 
financial situation will be analysed to understand what the community is feeling and what the 
community wants from their council. Amendments to the CSP to reflect and acknowledge this 
will be contained in this revised version. No other changes will be made to the CSP as part of 
this Phase. Exhibition of the Phase 1 revisions is planned for April 2022, with adoption in June 
2022. 
 
Phase 2:  Comprehensive Review. This Phase is in accordance with the Local Government 
Act 1993 and is triggered by a local government election. A date of the election is yet to be 
announced but is expected to occur sometime in 2022. This Phase will include community 
engagement to determine if the CSP is still what the community aspire to. This Phase will be 
completely focussed on the feedback from the community, with any changes directly as a 
result of their feedback. The newly elected Council would adopt the Phase 2 CSP following 
their election and commencement. 
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Delivery Program  
 
The development of a Delivery Program is again triggered by the local government elections 
and driven by the newly elected body. It is also usually a 4-year plan, but due to COVID-19 
the next Delivery Program cycle will only be 3 years. Although the elections have been 
postponed a Delivery Program will still be developed covering the 2022-23, 2023-24 and 
2024-25 financial years. Exhibition of the Delivery Program is planned for April 2022, with 
adoption in June 2022. 
 
Operational Plan 
 
The Operational Plan (1-year plan) is derived from the Delivery Program. The first year will be 
the Delivery Program and combined Operational Plan (2022-23). Years two and three (2023-
24 and 2024-25) will essentially be draft. It will be reviewed annually and revised as necessary.   
 

Delivery Program 2022-23 to 2024-25 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

Delivery Program (2022-23 
to 2024-25) and combined 
Operational Plan 2022-23 

Revised Delivery Program 
and Operational Plan 2023-
24 

Revised Delivery Program 
and Operational Plan 2024-
25 

 
Resourcing Strategy 
 
The three elements of the Resourcing Strategy will be developed as follows:  
 

• Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) – as per legislative requirements this will be 
reviewed and updated in line with the development the Delivery Program and 
Operational Plan. The LTFP is a 10-year plan, however, is updated annually 

• Asset Management Strategy (AMS) – this is required to be reviewed and updated 
in line with the CSP review. Therefore, this will be carried out following the local 
government elections in 2022. Council is undertaking planning activities to 
support and inform the AMS review in 2022 

• Workforce Management Strategy (WFMS) – the 2021-22 financial year is the final 
year of the current WFMS. A new 4-year WFMS will be developed covering the 
2022-23, 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26 financial years. It will be reviewed 
following the local government elections and revised as necessary to ensure it 
aligns with the LTFP and AMS. 

 
Annual Report 
 
The reporting requirements of the IP&R Framework will be carried out as follows:  
 

• The Annual Report for the 2020-21 financial year is currently being prepared. It is 
required to be prepared within 5 months of the end of the financial year i.e. 30 
November 2021. 



8.2 Integrated Planning and Reporting Activities for 2021-22 (contd) 

 

- 404 - 

• The State of Environment Report was prepared and adopted by Council in 
September 2020. It is still current and available on Council’s website.  

• The End of Term Report has been prepared and covers the financial years of 
2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21. It is programmed to go to the 14 September 
Council meeting for adoption. 

 
Quarterly progress reporting against the Operational Plan (2021-22) will continue to be 
included as part of the Budget Review Statement that is reported to Council in November 
(Q1), February (Q2) and May (Q3). 
 
Critical Dates or Timeframes 

 
 
 
Month Code Activity 

EOT = End of Term 
AR = Annual Report 
CSP = Community Strategic Plan 
DP&OP = Delivery Program + Operational Plan 

LTFP = Long Term Financial Plan 
WFMS = Workforce Management Strategy 
QTRLY = Quarterly Progress Report 

SEPTEMBER 2021 EOT Adoption 

AR Information collecting and drafting 

OCTOBER 2021 CSP Analysis of community engagement results, prepare 
revisions to CSP, stakeholder engagement 

DP&OP Commence development of DPOP 

LTFP Commence development of LTFP 

WFMS Commence development of WFMS 

NOVEMBER 2021 AR Publication on Council’s website 

QTRLY Q1 Progress Report to Council 

DECEMBER 2021   
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Month Code Activity 

JANUARY 2022   

FEBRUARY 2022 QTRLY Q2 Progress Report to Council 

MARCH 2022 CSP Document preparation and adoption to exhibit 

DP&OP Document preparation and adoption to exhibit 

LTFP Document preparation and adoption to exhibit 

WFMS Document preparation and adoption to exhibit 

APRIL 2022 CSP Exhibition 

DP&OP Exhibition 

LTFP Exhibition 

WFMS Exhibition 

MAY 2022 CSP Amendments based on exhibition 

DP Amendments based on exhibition 

DP&OP Amendments based on exhibition 

LTFP Amendments based on exhibition 

QTRLY Q3 Progress Report to Council 

JUNE 2022 CSP Adoption 

DP Adoption 

DP&OP Adoption 

LTFP Adoption 
 
 
Attachments 
 
Nil. 
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